IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

José L. Oliva,

Petitioner,

v. Mario J. Nivar, et al.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF PROFESSOR SETH W. STOUGHTON AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Randall C. Smith

Counsel of Record

Melanie L. Bostwick

Zachary Hennessee

ORRICK, HERRINGTON &

SUTCLIFFE LLP

1152 15th Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 339-8400

randall.smith@orrick.com

 $Counsel\ for\ Amicus\ Curiae$

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2
ARGUMENT
I. The Fifth Circuit's Decision Eliminates The Private Right Of Action For Constitutional Violations Committed By Federal Law Enforcement Officers
II. The Fifth Circuit's Decision Will Have Severe Consequences Given The Significant Growth In Federal Agents Engaged In Ordinary Policing Activities9
A. The ranks of federal law enforcement are significant and growing rapidly9
B. Federal law enforcement officers increasingly engage in ordinary policing activities
C. The Fifth Circuit's decision eliminates a key tool to vindicate constitutional rights and hold federal police accountable for misconduct
III. The Fifth Circuit's Decision Creates An Untenable Circuit Split
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Cases
Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)2, 4
Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics, 403 U.S. 388 (1971)
Carlson v. Green, 446 U.S. 14 (1980)18, 19, 22
Corr. Serv. Corp. v. Malesko, 534 U.S. 61 (2001)
FDIC v. Meyer, 510 U.S. 471 (1994)
Gamble v. United States, 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)11
Guerrero v. Scarazzini, 274 F. App'x 11 (2d Cir. 2008)20
Hernandez v. Mesa, 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)
Hicks v. Ferreyra, 965 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2020)22
Hui v. Castaneda, 559 U.S. 799 (2010)19

Jacobs v. Alam, 915 F.3d 1028 (6th Cir. 2019)22
King v. United States, 917 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2019)20
Minneci v. Pollard, 565 U.S. 118 (2012)18, 19
Smith v. Clark, No. 5:19-CV-00675-JKP, 2020 WL 5820534 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 29, 2020)
Whren v. United States, 517 U.S. 806 (1996)22
Ziglar v. Abbasi, 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 18, 21, 22
Constitution and Statutes
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(1)19
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(2)(A)19
42 U.S.C. § 198320
Jaime Zapata Border Enf't Sec. Task Force Act, Pub. L. No. 112-205, § 2, 126 Stat. 1487 (2012)16
Nat'l Prohibition Act, Pub. L. No. 66-66, § 4, 41 Stat. 305 (1919)12
U.S. Const. amend. XVIII

Other Authorities

ACLU, The Constitution in the 100-Mile Border Zone, https://tinyurl.com/243ybkw9 (last visited Feb. 9, 2021)	23
T.A. Badger, Teen killed by DEA agent buried in San Antonio, Midland Reporter-Telegram (Feb. 13, 2003)	25
Radley Balko, Opinion, State-Federal Task Forces Are Out of Control, Wash. Post (Feb. 14, 2020)	20
Radley Balko, South Carolina police shot a man to pieces over \$100 worth of pot, then lied about it, Wash. Post (Mar. 17, 2017)	21
Jerome P. Bjelopera, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R41780, The Federal Bureau of Investigation and Terrorism Investigations (2013), https://tinyurl.com/y4sbhfbe	15
Kathleen F. Brickey, Criminal Mischief: The Federalization of American Criminal Law, 46 Hastings L.J. 1135 (1995)	14
The Brownwatch, Father can't file suit over DEA slaying – 14 Year Old Latina Killed by Police (Feb. 7, 2005), https://tinyurl.com/yxde2nvh	25

Philip Bump, How the federal police in
Portland are avoiding
accountability, Wash. Post (July 23,
2020)16
GianCarlo Canaparo & Zack Smith,
Count the Crimes on the Federal
Law Books. Then Cut Them., The
Daily Signal (June 23, 2020),
https://tinyurl.com/yyf5r79413
Kade Crockford, Beyond Sanctuary:
Local Strategies for Defending Civil
Liberties, The Century Foundation
(Mar. 21, 2018),
https://tinyurl.com/y22pbatl20
DEA, Houston High Intensity Drug
Trafficking Area along with the DEA
announce the establishment of a
new HIDTA initiative in Beaumont,
Texas (Jan. 27, 2020),
https://tinyurl.com/yxapeegl24
DEA, Task Forces,
https://tinyurl.com/yxpx8qj2 (last
visited Jan. 28, 2021)15
Dep't of Just., Bureau of Just. Stat., No.
NCJ 187231, Federal Law
Enforcement Officers, 2000 (July
2001), https://tinyurl.com/y3tdz5lb10
2001), 1100ps.// 0111y 0111.00111/ y 0002010

23
.9, 10
24
11
15, 24
13, 14

Garrett M. Graff, The Story Behind Bill	
Barr's Unmarked Federal Agents,	
Politico (June 5, 2020),	
https://tinyurl.com/ycdpc7l616, 17	7
ICE, Border Enforcement Security Task	
Force (BEST),	
https://tinyurl.com/yxzrgw8v (last	
visited Jan. 28, 2021)16	3
Tom Jackman, Justice Department to	
allow local police to wear body	
cameras on federal task forces,	
Wash. Post (Oct. 29, 2020)20)
John C. Jeffries, Jr. & Hon. John	
Gleeson, The Federalization of	
Organized Crime: Advantages of	
Federal Prosecution, 46 Hasting L.J.	
1095 (1995))
1000 (1000)12	_
Jason McCammack, U.S. Cust. &	
Border Prot., A New Way Forward,	
http://tinyurl.com/4ucf9zkf24	1
NYPD, Feds Working Together In	
Attempt To Stop Rash Of Cellphone	
Store Robberies, CBS N.Y. (Mar. 5,	
2019), https://tinyurl.com/y344n3cj16	3
Cynthia Pompa, President Trump Is	
Accelerating the Militarization of the	
Southwest Border, ACLU (Dec. 5,	
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	1
2018), https://tinyurl.com/yyckug8d24	ł

Remarks by President Trump on
Operation LeGend: Combatting
Violent Crime in American Cities
(July 22, 2020),
https://tinyurl.com/y6xesrts17
Malcolm Russell-Einhorn, et al.,Nat'l
Inst. of Just., NCJ 201782, Federal-
Local Law Enforcement
Collaboration in Investigating and
Prosecuting Urban Crime, 1982-
1999: Drugs, Weapons, and Gangs
(May 2000),
https://tinyurl.com/y2z9p79u14
Nick Sibilla, After Almost Beating
Student To Death, Cops Demand
Legal Immunity, Forbes (Mar. 16,
2020), https://tinyurl.com/yykdfv3h21
